ORDINANCE NO. 1073

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING MONIES FROM THE CONTINGENCY FUNDS OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION TO PAY JUDGEMENT RENDERED AGAINST THE CITY IN FAVOR OF MARY EICHELBERGER.

WHEREAS, the Supreme Court of the State of Colorado has affirmed the judgement of the District Court of Mesa County awarding damages to Mary Eichelberger and against the City of Grand Junction, and

WHEREAS, such a contingency was not foreseeable at the time the 1959 budget was prepared but should, under all exigencies of the situation, be paid at this time,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION:

That there be appropriated from contingency funds of the City the sum of Six Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Two Dollars and Thirty Four Cents and that such sum be paid to Mary Eichelberger in satisfaction of her judgement against the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of April, 1959.

/s/Harold H. Shults President of the City Council

ATTEST:

/s/Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance, being Ordinance No. 1073 was introduced, read and ordered published by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, at a regular meeting of said body held on the 1st day of April, 1959, and that the same was published in The Morning Sun, a newspaper published and in general circulation in said City at least ten days before its final passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said City, this 16th day of April, 1959.

/s/Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk

Published April 4, 1959 Published April 18, 1959